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September18, 2003

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

RFC~VED

CLERK~OFFICE

StEP 22 ~OO3

STATE OF ILLiNOIS

pollutiOfl Control Board

Re: City of ChicagoDepartmentofEnvironmentv.
KazimierzSobko
CDOENo. 03-03-AC

DearClerk Gunn:

Enclosedfor filing with theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,please
find theoriginal andninetruecopiesof an AdministrativeCitation
issuedto theabove-referencedRespondent,with aNotice ofFiling.

Onthis date~the~City.ot Chicagc.C~epartmentof Environment,through
its agent,will serve,via handdelivery,this AdministrativeCitation
upon theRespondent.As soona~i receivetheaffidavit of service,I
will promptly file .acory with yo;i. for thepurposeof enteringadefault

• judgementin theeventRespondentfailsor electsnot to file apetition
for reviewcontestingtheAdmiuiistrativeCitation.

If you haveany questionsorconcerns,pleasecontactmeat (312)744-
• 3172.

End.

J.Potthoff
AssistantCommissioner
ChicagoDepartment

Chicago

Departmentof
Environment



CITY OFCHICAGODEPARTMENT
OFENVIRONMENT,

Complainant,

V.

KAZIIvIIERZ SOBKO

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
) ACt~)
) (CDOENo.03-03-AC)

)
)
)
)

RE CE ~i~l~•ED
CLERK’S OFFICE

SEP 222003
BEFORE TflE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD• STATE OF ILLINOIS

• Pollution Control Board

NOTICE OF FILING

To: KazimierzSobko

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thaton .. , wecausedtheattachedAdministrative
Citationto be filed with theClerk of theflhitiois Po~UutionControlBoard.

CITY OFCHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOF EN

By:
JohnnaJ.
AssistantCommissioner
PermittingandEnforcementDivision



CLERI<~h1~,~P

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDSEP 22 2003STATE OFt

CITY OF CHICAGODEPARTMENT ) . Poll~tj0,2c0~’~
OF ENVIRONMENT, ) rd

)
Complainant, )

V. ) AC________
) (CDOENo. 03-03-AC)

KAZIMEERZSOBKO
)
)

Respondent. )

• ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Violation: • Civil Penalty:
415ILCS 512l(p)(l) $1,500.00
415ILCS S/2l(p)(~t) $1,500.00
415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(7) $1500.00

TOTAL: $4,500.00

Facts

For thisAdministrativeCitationto Kazimierz Sobko, theCity of Chicago Departmentof
Environment (“CDOE”) statesasfollows:

1. Complainant, CDOE, is a unit of local governmentto which theillinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhasdelegatedauthorityto issueadministrativecitations
pursuantto Section4(r) of the illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/4(r)
(2003). CDOEis thusa “delegatedunit” andmayissueadministrativecitationsunder35 111.
Adm. Code108.200.

2. Respondent,KazimierzSobkois an illinois residentwho ownsandoperatesan
autobody shoplocatedat 1960NorthLong Avenue,Chicago,illinois.

3. OnJuly 21,2003,CDOEinspectorKennethScottinspectedRespondent’s
property. A copyof his inspectionreportis attachedasExhibit 1 andmadeapartof this
AdministrativeCitation.



4. Basedupondirectobservationsmadeby Mr. Scottduring thecourseofhis
inspection,CDOEhasdeterminedthatRespondentviolatedtheAct asfollows:

a. Respondentcausedor allowedtheopendumpingof wastein amanner
resultingin litter, in violation of Section2l(p)(l) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(l) (2003).

b. Respondentcausedor allowedthedepositionof wastein standingor
flowing waters,in violation of Section2l(p)(4.) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/2l(p)Qt) (2003).

c. Respondentcausedorallowedthe opendumpingof wastein amanner
resultingin depositionof generaland/orcleanconstructionordemolitiondebris,in
violation ofSection2l(p)(7) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(7) (2003).

5. Mr. Scott’saffidavit, attestingto his materialactionsandobservations,is attached
asExhibit 2 andmadeapartof this AdministrativeCitation.

6. Basedupontheforegoingfacts,underSection42(b)(4-5)of theAct, 415 ILCS
5/42(b)(4-5)(2003),Respondentis subjectto acivil penaltyof OneThousandFive Hundred
Dollars($1,500.00)for eachof theviolationsidentifiedabove,for atotal civil penaltyofFour
Thousand FiveHundred Dollars ($4,500.00).

Notices and Instructions to Respondent

1. You must pay thecivil penalty setforth aboveunlessyou contestthis
AdministrativeCitation. Thefollowing paragraphscontainpaymentinstructionsandmore
informationaboutcontestingthis AdministrativeCitation.

2. To paythecivil penalty(andany otheramountsdue)sendacheckormoney
order,payableto theCity of Chicago,to:

City of ChicagoDepartmentof Environment
PermittingandEnforcementDivision
30 NorthLaSalleStreet
Suite2500
Chicago,Illinois 60602

To ensurethat you receivetimely andpropercreditfor your payment,completeaRemittance
Form (seeExhibit 3, attached)andincludeit with yourpayment.

3. Youmaycontestthis AdministrativeCitationby filing aPetitionforReview,
includinga Noticeof Filing, Certificateof Service,andAppearance,with the illinois Pollution
ControlBoard(“Board”).



4. Any Petition for Reviewmust be filed within thirty-five (35)daysof the date
of serviceof this Administrative Citation on you. The Board will not review the
Administrative Citation if thePetition for Reviewis not filed within this time.

5. ThePetition for Reviewmustbefiled with:

Clerk oftheillinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,illinois 60601

A copyof thePetition for Reviewmustbeservedon CDOE,at thefollowing address:

City of ChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment
Field OperationsDivision
30 NorthLaSalle Street
Suite2500
Chicago,Illinois 60602

6. Thecontentsof aPetitionfor Reviewandtheproceduresto be followedare
governedby theBoard’sproceduralrules. Copiesmaybeobtainedfrom theClerk of theBoard
attheaddressabove,by callingtheBoardat (312)814-3620,orfrom theBoard’sweb siteat:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/rules/procedural/procedural.htm

7. • If you do notcontestthis AdministrativeCitationby filing apetitionfor review
with theBoardwithin the allottedtime, theBoardwill enteran orderfinding thatyou committed
theviolationsallegedaboveandimposingthe statutorycivil penaltysetforth above. SeeSection
31.1(d)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(2003),and35 ill. Adm. Code108.500(a).

8. If you contestthis AdministrativeCitationby filing atimely petition forreview
with theBoard,theBoardwill hold ahearing.TheBoard’sproceduralruleshavemore
informationon hearings;see35 ill. Adm. CodeParts101 and108.

9. If theBoardfindsafterthehearingthatyou committeda violation asalleged
above,you will beassessedthehearingcostsincurredby CDOEandtheBoard. Hearingcosts
areassessedin additionto thestatutorycivil penaltyfor theviolations, if theBoardfindsafter
thehearingthatyou did not commitaviolation asallegedabove,orthat theviolation resulted
from uncontrollablecircumstances,you will notbeassessedhearingcostsandyouwill nothave
to payacivil penalty.



10. if anycivil penaltyand/orhearingcostsarenot paidwithin thetime setby the
Boardin its final order,intereston the amountduewill beassessedagainstyou from thedate
paymentis due andincluding thedatethatpaymentis received.

11. if anycivil penaltyand/orhearingcostsarenot paidwithin thetime setby the
Boardin its final order, theOfficeofthe illinois AttorneyGeneraland/ortheCity of Chicago
DepartmentofLaw mayinitiate courtproceedingsagainstyou to collecttheamountdue,plus
any interestaccrued.In thateventyoumayalsobeliable for courtcosts.

/ CiTY OF CHICAGO
Date: ~Y/’/ c~ 03 DEPARTMENTOFENVIRONMENT

By: ~ ~

N/M ciaJimén7~
2’

Commissioner



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BO~kWK’SOFF!CE

CiTY OF CHICAGODEPARTMENT ) SEP 22 2003
OFENVIRONMENT, ) STATE OF ILLINOISPolj~t,0~Control Board

• Complainant, )

v. ) ACIY4/4
) (CDOENo. 03-03-AC)

EAZIMIERZ SOBKO
)
)

Respondent. )

AFFADAVIT

Stateof illinois )
) ss.:

Countyof Cook )

Affiant, KennethScott,beingduly sworn, voluntarilydeposesandstatesasfollows:

1. At all timesrelevantto theabove-captionedAdministrativeCitation,Affiant was
employedasaninspectorby theCity of ChicagoDepartmentof Environment.

2. OnJuly 21, 2003between9:00 a.m. and10:00a.m.,Affiant conductedan
inspectionof thepropertyat 1960NorthLongAvenue,Chicago,Illinois by theCity of Chicago
DepartmentofEnvironment.

3. Affiant conductedan onsiteinspection,which includedwalkingaroundthe
propertyandphotographingthe site.

4. In connectionwith this inspection,Affiant completedtheInspectionReport
appendedto andmadepartof theabove-captionedAdministrativeCitation,which is an accurate
reco ofAffiant’s observationsandfactualconclusionswith respectto this site.

KennethScott

Subscribedandswornbeforeme • OFFICIALSEAL

This ~ dayof ~t4~k , 2003. NOTARY PUBLIC STATEOFILLINOIS
MY COMMISSIONEXP FEB. 6,2005

Notary Public



RE CE ~VE ~
CLERK’S CFFICE

SEo 0 ~)

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDSTATE OF ILLINOIS

CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT ) Pollution Control Board
OFENVIRONMENT, )

)

Complainant, )

v. ) AC_________
) (CDOENo. 03-03-AC)

KAZIIvIIERZ SOBKO )

)
)

Respondent. )

REMITTANCE FORM

FACILiTY/PROPERTY: 1960NorthLongAVe. SiTECODE: 0318993002

COUNTY: COOK CIVIL PENALTY: $4500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: 07/21/2003 DATE REMITTED:________

Signature: ________________________ FEIN/SSN:__________________

PrintName: • Title: ______________________

Instructions

Enterthe dateof yourremittance,yourFederalEmployeeIdentificationNumber(FEIN)
(or socialsecuritynumber(SSN) if an individual) andsign thisRemittanceForm. Print thename
ofthepersonsigningthisremittanceForm andthat person’stitle, if applicable.Sendyourcheck
(payableto City of Chicago)alongwith RemittanceFormto:

City of ChicagoDepartmentof Environment

• PermittingandEnforcementDivision

30 NorthLaSalleStreet

Suite2500
Chicago,IL 60602



CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: TIME: -

INSPECTOR:___________________________SITE: (c~7 p~j. ~~c9,\)G~

SITE CODE:

Ro~I#: _________ Photo#: _________ Direction: _________

Corn ments: -7~q.~ç~.j£~‘,t~t~ ,97 ~ ~ ~

COUNTY: Cook/Chicago

Roll #:_________ Photo#: ~- Direction: G
Comments: S7)~,~o~jr-C..c,.~T~)2-~ ‘~SVe’J)~~ -



7- zi—~
SITE: ~ Al.

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

TIME: 7~4~w—‘~‘~—

COUNTY: Cook/Chicago

Roll #: _________ Photo #: 3 Direction: 6
Cornments: 5Th~ij,u’t- W47WiZ. E~’~~ 77Z4~1 <7~/~J4~~

Roll #:________

Comments: C1&~j~,
Photo #: _________

A9~ ~9,q7~j~
Direction: _________

sIz~,e&~~ 724w

DATE:

SITE CODE:

• ~~•i•
• • ••—•• : ~

P ~



DATE:

SITE: i%o /%)~~O/tJ4

SITE CODE: 2Icr~JfrL y~447

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

TIME: /O4’~’r-//�-a*’.

INS PECTOR: Aa~M~1eTh’SC�zr
COUNTY: Cook/Chicago

Roll #: 7010 Photo #: S Direction: 1~)
Comments: EAJ~f~Jg3_4i~q oj~f~9c.,qe’pt’ ,4*i4 ,4r7’sW~cS~.

RolI#: 7cflO Photo#: &
Comments: oAjkl CAiS.- ,aftt~

Direction: _________

S7~�



CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

• • • PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE:

SITE: /9cc’ N~ 16
SITE CODE: ,~ ~~~‘#t4/i~ ~

TIME: -

INSPECTOR:,I~>~W6~’~

COUNTY: Cook/Chicago

Roll #:________ Photo #: ________ Direction:________
Comments: t)~x’~7?,&~T7?4’~’( ~

Roll #: _________ Photo #: 7 Direction: tA)
Comments: ~Weo ~ L.ii - cP”i, ,‘i.”S- ~-.



CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

7-Z-i---~3
/~e ~V.~~oN4
~&4~ Z3Z~JjtVAW

Roll #: 7’O Photo #: ________ Direction: i~)
Comments: ~ ~

TIME: ~ //~o4~-
INSPECTOR: /4~’~”~9~~77
COUNTY: CookIChicago

DATE:

SITE:

SITE CODE:

• ~4•

1

Roll #:_________ Photo #: /0 Direction: S
Comments: ~ ~ ~ o6fr3’~-lJ. 7)~4*;~F,/~Z~K 4~9Y~-.



CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

TIMF~ /~r7fr1?,l~~//2-~’-~--
SITE: i9~cDN. ~~ic
SITE CODE: ~ vA~’

Roll#: ________ Photo#: /1
Comments: S~(~b~S ~

Roll #:_________

Comments:
Photo#: Direction:

INSPECTOR:

COUNTY: Cook/Chicago

DATE:

Direction: __________

2?~t~ s~k.


